

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 5681 OF 2024

Sukhdev Birappa Chaugale And Ors. ... Petitioners

***Versus***

State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Mihir Mondkar i/b. Mr. Vaibhav Puneekar for the Petitioners.*  
*Mr. N.B. Pawar, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.**

**Date : 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026.**

**PER COURT :**

1. At the request of learned Advocate for the Petitioners, stand over to 7<sup>th</sup> May 2026 (High on Board).
2. Learned Advocate for the Petitioners is requested to serve an additional copy of the Petition upon the office of the Public Prosecutor.

[ RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J. ]

Digitally signed  
by OMKAR  
SHIVAHAR  
KUMBHAKARN  
Date:  
2026.04.30  
19:10:33 +0530